
E
n

g
lish

GREAT BRITAIN • for consumer contact, please visit www.clasohlson.co.uk and click on customer service.

V
er. 201009

Electric Drying Rack
Art.no	18-4291	 Model	 ETW39W-UK
	 34-2035		  ETW39W

Please read the entire instruction manual before use and save 
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text 
or images and for making any necessary technical changes to 
this document. If you should have any questions concerning 
technical problems please contact our Customer Services. 

Safety
•	 This drying rack must not be used by anyone (including 

children) suffering from physical or mental impairment. 
This drying rack should not be used by anyone without 
sufficient experience or knowledge if they have not  
been instructed in its use by someone who will take  
full responsibility for their safety. 

•	 Never let children play with the product. 
•	 Unplug the drying rack when you have finished using it. 
•	 Check that your power supply is 230 V and that the drying 

rack is connected to an earthed socket.
•	 Do not use the drying rack if the power lead or plug is 

damaged. The mains lead should be checked regularly.  
If the mains lead is damaged it must only be replaced  
by the retailer or qualified service technician.

•	 This drying rack is only intended to be used and 
stored indoors.

•	 Do not open the casing. Certain components inside the 
casing are exposed and carry dangerous electrical current. 
Contact with these could result in electric shock. 

•	 The drying rack should only be repaired by qualified 
service personnel.

•	 The drying rack must not be taken apart or modified.
•	 WARNING: This appliance is intended only for drying 

textiles washed in water.

Product description
Electric Drying Rack.  Folding paint finished steel frame. 
Height: 84 cm. Open length: 100 cm, approx. 7.5 m of drying 
length. Width: 58 cm. 230 V / 130 W. IP34.

Mounting the wall brackets
1.	 First, mark the position of the bracket holes on the wall.

5.	 Hang the drying rack on the brackets. Make sure 
the rack is turned off before you hang it.

2.	 Drill holes suitable for the wall plugs. 

3.	 Insert the wall plugs into the wall.

4.	 Hold the brackets in front of the holes and screw 
them in place.

Use
1.	 Open the drying rack and place it on a flat surface. 

2.	 Plug the drying rack into a wall socket. 

3.	 Turn the drying rack on. 

Care and maintenance
Clean the drying rack by wiping it with a soft, dry cloth.
Do not use solvents or abrasive cleaning agents. 

Disposal
Follow local ordinances when disposing of this product.
If you are unsure of how to dispose of this product, please 
contact your local authority.

Specifications
Power supply	 230 V AC, 50 Hz
Power	 130 W 
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Elektriskt uppvärmd 
torkställning
Art.nr	 18-4291	 Modell	 ETW39W-UK
	 34-2035		  ETW39W

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara 
den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och 
bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem 
eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
•	 Produkten får inte användas av personer (inklusive barn) 

med begränsad fysisk eller mental förmåga. Den får inte 
heller användas av personer utan tillräcklig erfarenhet och 
kunskap om de inte fått instruktioner om användningen av 
någon som ansvarar för deras säkerhet. 

•	 Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten. 

•	 Dra ur stickproppen när användningen är klar. 

•	 Se till att spänningen i elnätet är 230 V och att du ansluter 
torkställningen till ett jordat uttag.

•	 Använd inte torkställningen om nätsladden eller stickprop-
pen är skadade. Nätsladden bör regelbundet kontrolleras. 
Om nätsladden är skadad får denna endast bytas ut av 
försäljningstället eller kvalificerad serviceverkstad.

•	 Får endast användas och förvaras inomhus.

•	 Öppna inte höljet. Farlig spänning finns oskyddat på vissa 
komponenter inuti produktens hölje. Kontakt med dessa 
kan ge upphov till elektriska stötar.

•	 Torkställningen för endast repareras av kvalificerad 
servicepersonal.

•	 Torkställningen får inte ändras eller demonteras.

•	 VARNING: Denna apparat är endast avsedd för att torka 
textiler som är tvättade i vatten.

Produktbeskrivning
Elektriskt uppvärmd torkställning. Lackerad hopfällbar stål-
konstruktion. Höjd 84 cm. Längd 100 cm, ca 7,5 m torklängd. 
Bredd 58 cm. 230 V / 130 W. IP34.

Installation av väggfäste
1.	 Markera på väggen vart du vill placera fästena.

5.	 Häng upp torkställningen i fästet. Kom ihåg att stänga 
av apparaten först.

2.	 Borra hål i storlek som passar pluggen. 

3.	 Sätt i pluggen i väggen.

4.	 Placera fästet över hålet och skruva fast varje 
fäste med skruv.

Användning
1.	 Fäll ut torkställningen och placera på ett plant underlag. 

2.	 Anslut stickproppen till vägguttaget. 

3.	 Tryck på strömbrytaren. 

Skötsel och underhåll
Vid behov, torka av produkten med en torr mjuk trasa.  
Använd aldrig lösningsmedel eller slipande rengöringsmedel. 

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt 
lokala föreskrifter. Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, 
kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Strömförsörjning	 230 V AC, 50 Hz
Effekt	 130 W 
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Tørkestativ med elektrisk 
oppvarming
Art.nr.	 18-4291	 Modell	 ETW39W-UK
	 34-2035		  ETW39W

Les nøye igjennom hele bruksanvisningen og ta vare på den til 
senere bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. tekst- og bildefeil, samt 
forandringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller 
andre spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
•	 Produktet må ikke benyttes av personer (inkl. barn) med 

begrensede fysiske eller mentale ferdigheter. Det må heller 
ikke benyttes av personer som ikke har tilstrekkelig erfaring 
og kunnskap eller ikke har fått instruksjon om bruken av 
personen som har ansvaret for deres sikkerhet. 

•	 La aldri barn leke med produktet. 

•	 Trekk ut støpselet når stativet ikke er i bruk. 

•	 Påse at spenningen i strømnettet er 230 V, og at 
du kobler tørkestativet til et jordet strømuttak.

•	 Bruk ikke stativet dersom strømledningen eller støpselet 
er skadet. Strømledningen bør kontrolleres regelmessig. 
Dersom strømledningen er skadet må denne kun byttes 
på utsalgsstedet eller på kvalifisert serviceverksted.

•	 Må kun brukes og oppbevares innendørs. 

•	 Dekselet må ikke åpnes. Farlig spenning ligger ubeskyttet 
på visse komponenter under produktets deksel. Kontakt 
med disse kan gi elektrisk støt.

•	 Produktet må kun repareres av kyndig servicepersonell.

•	 Produktet må ikke demonteres eller endres på.

•	 ADVARSEL! Dette apparat er kun beregnet for tørking av 
tekstiler som er vasket i vann.

Produktbeskrivelse
Tørkestativ med elektrisk oppvarming Lakkert sammenleggbar 
stålkonstruksjon. Høyde 84 cm. Lengde 100 cm, ca. 7,5 m 
tørkelengde. Bredde 58 cm. 230 V / 130 W. IP34.

Montering av veggfeste
1.	 Marker på veggen hvor stativet skal plasseres.

5.	 Heng tørkestativet på festet. Husk å koble fra 
strømmen først.

2.	 Bore hull i en diameter som passer pluggen. 

3.	 Plasser pluggen i veggen.

4.	 Plasser festet over hullet og skru fast hvert av festene 
med en skrue.

Bruk
1.	 Fell ut tørkestativet og plasser det på et plant underlag. 

2.	 Koble strømkabelen til vegguttaket. 

3.	 Skru på strømbryteren. 

Stell og vedlikehold
Tørk av produktet med en tørr, myk klut ved behov.
Bruk aldri løsemidler eller slipende rengjøringsmidler. 

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale 
forskrifter. Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Strømforsyning	 230 V AC, 50 Hz
Effekt	 130 W 
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Käyttö
1.	 Avaa kuivausteline ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. 

2.	 Liitä pistoke seinäpistorasiaan. 

3.	 Käynnistä laite virtakytkimestä. 

Huolto ja ylläpito
Pyyhi laite tarvittaessa kuivalla liinalla. Älä käytä liuottimia  
tai hiovia puhdistusaineita. 

Kierrätys
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä.  
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Virtalähde	 230 V AC, 50 Hz
Teho 		  130 W 

Sähkölämmitteinen  
kuivausteline 
Tuotenumero	 18-4291 	 Malli	 ETW39W-UK	
	 34-2035		  ETW39W
 
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se tu-
levaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen 
muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä.
Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään 
tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
•	 Tuotetta saavat käyttää aikuiset, joilla ei ole fyysisiä 

tai psyykkisiä rajoitteita. Henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi 
kokemusta ja taitoja, eivät saa käyttää tuotetta ilman 
turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön antamia ohjeita. 

•	 Älä anna lasten leikkiä tuotteella. 

•	 Irrota pistoke seinästä, kun laite ei ole käytössä. 

•	 Varmista, että sähköverkon jännite on 230 V ja että liität 
kuivaustelineen maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos johto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut. 
Tarkasta virtajohdon kunto säännöllisesti. Vioittuneen 
virtajohdon saa vaihtaa vain jälleenmyyjä tai alan huoltoliike.

•	 Laitetta saa käyttää ja säilyttää ainoastaan sisätiloissa.

•	 Älä avaa laitteen koteloa. Tuotteen rungon sisällä 
on vaarallista jännitettä sisältäviä suojaamattomia 
komponentteja. Niihin koskeminen saattaa aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun.

•	 Tuotteen saa korjata vain valtuutettu huoltoliike.

•	 Tuotetta ei saa purkaa eikä muuttaa.

•	 VAROITUS: Tämä laite sopii ainoastaan vesipestyjen 
tekstiilien kuivaamiseen.

Tuotekuvaus
Sähkölämmitteinen kuivausteline. Maalattu kokoontaitettava 
teräsrakenne. Korkeus 84 cm. Pituus 100 cm. Noin 7,5 m 
kuivaustilaa. Leveys 58 cm. 230 V / 130 W. IP34.

Seinäkiinnikkeiden asentaminen
1.	 Merkitse kiinnityskohdat seinään. 

2.	 Poraa sopivan kokoiset reiät tulpille. 

3.	 Aseta tulpat seinään. 

4.	 Aseta kiinnikkeet reikien päälle ja ruuvaa  
kiinnikkeet kiinni ruuveilla. 

5.	 Varmista, että kuivausteline on pois päältä, ennen kuin 
ripustat sen kiinnikkeisiin. 


